
In  the matter of: 

Local 1550, American Federation of 
Government Employees, 

, 

and 

The District of Columbia Department 
of Corrections, 

Respondent, 

and 

The Fraternal Order of Police 
District of Columbia Lodge 
No. 1-F, 

Respondent. 

Local 1550 of the American Federation of Government Employees (AFGE) ,  
i n  its Complaint f i led w i t h  the Board on March 27, 1984, charges the 
Fraternal Order of Police (Fop) and the D i s t r i c t  of Columbia Department 
of Corrections DOC) w i t h  violations of Section 1704(a)(1), (2) and (3) of 
the Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act. (CMPA) (D.C. Code Section 1-618.4 
(a)(1), (2 )  and ( 3 ) ) .  

The essent ia l  facts are that the FOP Interim Chairperson, Vera Brummell, 
signed a flier during FOP'S 1983 recognition campaign urging rejection of 
AFGE as the exclusive bargaining representative for the unit of Corrections 
O f f i c e r s .  subsequently, i n  December 1983, Brummell was promoted to 
Lieutenant, a management position, and was no longer eligible for membership 
in the bargaining unit. On January 30, 1984, over a month af ter  her pram- 
tion, however, the flier was distributed by the FOP. 
Chairperson maintains that he had no knowledge of Brummell's promotion a t  
the time the f l ie r  was distributed. AFGE charges that FOP, by distributing 
the flier, interfered with the employees' exercise of r ights  to form, join 
and assist labor organizations and that  Doc participated in  this interference 
through its agent, Lt. Brummell. 
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FOP contends that Lt. Brummell played no role in the distribution of the 
flier arid that, while the flier was distributed with Brummell's signature 
affixed, it was an unintentional administrative error. Doc contends that 
Lt. Brummell played no role in the distribution of flier and documents 
its contention that it adhered strictly to a position of neutrality. 

After review and consideration, the Board finds that there is an 
insufficient basis to support the alleged statutory violations charged. 
Accordingly, the Complaint is dismissed and the Notice of Bearing withdrawn. 

O R D E R  

IT IS ORDERED 'MAT: 

The Complaint is hereby dismissed. 

BY ORDER OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD 
July 17, 1984. 


